

No. 16-35506

In the United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

MARY ANN MURRAY and LIGE M. MURRAY,
Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,
v.
BEJ MINERALS, LLC and RTWF, LLC,
Defendants-Counter-Plaintiffs-Appellants.

Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Montana,
Billings Division
Civil Case No. CV-14-00106
The Honorable Susan P. Watters, U.S. District Court Judge, Presiding

**UNITED PROPERTY OWNERS OF MONTANA (UPOM) AMICUS BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-COUNTER-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
MARY ANN MURRAY AND LIGE M. MURRAY'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Colleen M. Dowdall
Dowdall Law
111 North Higgins, Suite 203
Missoula, Montana 59802
Phone: (406) 493-1718
colleen@dowdall-law.com

*Attorney for United Property Owners of Montana (UPOM)
Amicus Curiae for Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees
Mary Ann Murray and Lige M. Murray*

Table of Contents

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURAIE 5

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Panel Decision Raises an Issue of Exceptional Importance by Imposing Uncertainty on Private Property owners of the State of Montana..... 8

A. By Reversing A Widely Accepted Understanding of Surface Property Rights, the Panel Decision Subjects Property Transfers to Uncertainty Regarding the Relative Rights in a Split Estate. 8

B. The Panel Decision Could Inadvertently Subject a Significant—and Arbitrary—Subset of Montana Fossils to Federal Regulation 13

II. The Extraordinary Consequences of the Panel’s Error Result From A Misapplication of Scientific Principles and Montana Law..... 15

A. The Panel’s Definition of “Mineral” Ignores the Legal Authority that exists to Preclude a Finding that a Fossil is a Mineral..... 15

B. The Panel Decision Ignores The Body of Scientific Knowledge Regarding the Minerals that Exist in Montana and a Means to Measure Their Value 17

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hart v. Craig, 216 P.3d 197, 198 (Mont. 2009)17

Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC, 908 F.3d 437, 442 (9th Cir. 2018).....15

Murray v. Billings Garfield Land Co., 187 F. Supp. 3d 1203, 1208 (D. Mont. 2016), *rev'd and remanded sub nom. Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC*, 908 F.3d 437 (9th Cir. 2018)16

Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Fla. Dept. of Env'tl Prot., 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)6

Watt v. W. Nuclear, Inc., 462 U.S. 36, 42–43, 103 S. Ct. 2218, 2222–23, 76 L. Ed. 2d 400 (1983).....18
